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TARABA STATE OF NIGERIA
THE TARABA STATE 2022 APPROPRIATION LAW
LAW NO.10 oF 2021

ALAW TO AUTHORISE THE ISSUE OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND OF TARABA STATE OF NIGERIA, THE SUM OF
ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-NINE BILLION, SEVEN HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-FOUR MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-
SIX THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED AND NINETY-SIX NAIRA,
EIGHTY-TWO KOBO (N149,784,896,396:82K) ONLY FOR THE
SERVICES OF THE STATE FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON THE
31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022.

BE IT ENACTED by the House of Assembly of Taraba State of

Nigeria as follows:

1. This Law may be cited as the Taraba State 2022 Appropriation
Law, and shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 1st

day of January, 2022.

2. In this Law unless the context otherwise requires:

“Accountant-General’ means the Accountant-General of Taraba State
of Nigeria;

“Governor’ means the Executive Governor of Taraba State of Nigeria.



Expenditure of
N149,784,896,396:82k
authorised out of the
consolidated
Revenue Fund
Schedule.

Appropriation of
N149,784,896,396:82k

3. The Accountant-General may, on the warrant of the
Governor issue from the Consolidated Revenue Fund of
Taraba State of Nigeria during the year ending on the 31st
day of December, 2022 any sum not exceeding on the
whole, the sum of One Hundred and Forty-Nine Billion,
Seven Hundred and Eighty-Four Million, Eight Hundred
and Ninety-Six Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety-
Six Naira, Eighty-Two Kobo (N149,784,896,396:82k) only
being the total of the amount set forth opposite the Heads
specified in the Schedules to this Law.

4.  The said sum on the whole not exceeding the sum of
One Hundred and Forty-Nine Billion, Seven Hundred and
Eighty-Four Million, Eight Hundred and Ninety-Six
Thousand, Three Hundred and Ninety-Six Naira, Eighty-
Two Kobo (N149,784,896,396:82k) only shall be
appropriated for the purposes and in the manner expressed
in the Schedules.



FIRST SCHEDULE:

CODE

0111001001
0111001002
0111003001
0111005001
0111008001
0111010001
0111013001
0111017001
0111018001

0111020001
0111033001
0111035001
0111037001
0111038001
0111184001
0111186001
0111187001
0111188001
0112003001
0112004001
0123001001
0123003001
0123004001
0123013001
0124007001
0124001001
0125001001
0125005001
0125006001
0125007001

MINISTRY/DEPARTMENT
Office of the Executive Governor
Office of the Deputy Governor
Taraba State Boundary Commission

SDGs Project Support Unit

State Emergency Management Agency
Bureau of Public Procurement (Due Process)
Office of the SSG - General Services

Office of the SSG - Political & Cabinet Affairs
Ministry of Special Duties & Humanitarian
Services

Ministry of Cooperative & Poverty Alleviation
Taraba State Aids Control Agency

Taraba State Pension Board

Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board

Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board

Local Government Staff Pension Board
NEPAD Taraba Coordinating Unit

Council for Inter-Religious Affairs

State Advisory Council on Prerogative of Mercy
Taraba State House of Assembly

House of Assembly Service Commission
Ministry of Information & Re - Orientation
Taraba Television Corporation (TTV)

Taraba State Broadcasting Services
Government Printing Press

Office of the SSG Home Affairs & Special Ser.
Ministry of Social Development

Office of the Head of Service (Career Mgt)

Office of the Head of Service (Estabs & Records)-

NOT EXCEEDING

1

I

Office of the Head of Service (Manpower Devt.) -

Office of the Head of Service (Common Services,

IPPS/ICT)

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

=N
10,827,745,411:00
2,021,152,116:00
5,100,000:00
25,500,000:00
20,400,000:00
134,983,147.00
2,836,952,724:00
425,000,000:00

10,200,000:00
40,741,952:00
5,100,000:00
4,728,772,519:00
500,152,253:90
522,525,054:55
317,095,499:00
5,100,000:00
21,947,000:00
42,500,000:00
4,165,908,387:60
39,950,000:00
62,462,308:00
248,288,000:00
322,880,000:00
23,444,419:00
1,078,949,674:00
73044,091:00
646,473,974:00
683,448,020:00
34,000,000:00

23,975,640:00



0140001001 Office of the Auditor-General (State)
0140001002 Office of the Auditor General (LG)
0147001001 Civil Service Commission (CSC)
0147002001 Local Government Service Commission
0148001001 State Independent Electoral Commission
0253010001 Ministry of Housing
0215001001 Min. of Agric & Natural Resources
0215021001 College of Agriculture, Jalingo
0215102001 Taraba Agricultural Devt. Project (TADP)
0215110001 Taraba Agricultural Produce Marketing
Agency (TAPMA)
0215103001 Tractor Hiring Unit (THU)
0215115001 FADAMA Care Project Support Unit
0215105121 IFAD-VCD Project Support Unit
0220001001 Ministry of Finance
0220002001 Debt Management Office
0220007001 Office of the Accountant-General
0220008001 Board of Internal Revenue
0220012001 Community & Social Devt. Projects
0222001001 Ministry of Commerce & Industry
0222051001 Agency for Small & Medium Scale Enter.
0228001001 Ministry of Science and Technology
0229053001 Taraba State Transport Corporation
0231003001 Rural Electrification Agency (REA)
0234001001 Ministry of Works
0234002001 Ministry of Transport and Aviation
0234054001 Ministry of Power

0234004001 Taraba Road Const. & Maintenance Agency

0234056001 Taraba State Commercial Motorcycle
Monitoring Agency

0234057001 Taraba State Crushing & Asphalt Plant
0236001001 Ministry of Culture and Tourism
0236004001 Taraba State Arts Council
0236052001 Taraba State Tourism Devt. Board

178,177,989:80
48,884,616:00
118,105,654:00
13,538,412:00
26,067,208:00
99,768,708:00
867,856,075:00
1,276,674,759:00
230,716,259:00

12,000,000:00
218,120,749:95
93,500,000:00

1,211,874,487:00
5,100,000:00
16,135,397,967:00
852,881,958:05
17,000,000:00
42,596,852:00
6,848,204:35
46,608,424:00
49,950,180:00
116,267,171:00
146,112,576:00
183,149,065:55
103,103,217:00

350,938,466:00

25,918,243:00

788,730,793:00
17,531,105:00

65,763,757:00
21,250,000:00



0238002001 Ministry of Budgetand Economic Planning
0250001001 Taraba State Fiscal Responsibility Comm.

0252001001
0252102001
0252112001
0252113001

0252103001
0253001001
0260001001
0260002001
0318004001
0318006001
0318007001
0318011001
0326001001
0513001001
0514001001
0517001001
0517002001
0517003001
0517008001
0517010001
0117018001
0517019001
0517021001
0517054001
0517056001
0521001001
0521102001
0521118001
0521113001
0521115001

Min. of Water Resources
Taraba State Water Supply Agency

Taraba State Small Towns Water Supply & Sanitation-

Taraba State Agency for Water, Sanitation
Services, Regulation and Control

Rural Water Supply & Sanitation Agency
Ministry of Urban & Town Development.
Ministry for Land and Survey

Office of the Surveyor General

High Court of Justice

Sharia Court of Appeal

Customary Court of Appeal

Judicial Service Commission

Ministry of Justice

Ministry of Youths & Sports.

Min. of Women Affairs & Child Devt.
Ministry of Basic And Secondary Education
Ministry of Tertiary Education

State Universal Basic Education Board
Taraba State Library Board

Taraba State Mass Education Board
Taraba State Polytechnic, Suntai

College of Education, Zing

Taraba State University, Jalingo

Post Primary Schools Management Board
Taraba State Scholarship Board

Ministry of Health

Health Services Management Board
College of Health Technology, Takum
Essential Drugs Programme

Specialist Hospital Jalingo

0521118001 College of Nursing Jalingo

0521117001

Primary Health Care Devt. Agency

211,510,212:00
55,442,218:00
39,020,237:00
579,631,843:00
351,348,954:00

87,082,500:00
60,385,000:00
116,419,659:00
91,448,085:00
66,245,167:00
2,992,237,038:15
98,049,998:00
124,610,323:00
36,482,717:00
479,063,302:00
27,414,054.00
32,690,462:00
114,273,086:00
99,575,200:00
394,278,057:00
83,248,613:00
128,399,299:00
858,449,355:00
2,017,759,820:15
3,456,845,287:00
6,353,553,650:00
277,882,581:80
3,065,620,068:00
143,742,416:00
56,823,251:00
1,699,677,081:95
369,967,594:80
443,074,058:00



0521118001 Taraba State Contributory health Insurance
Agency.
0535001001 Ministry of Environment
0535054001 Bureau for Solid Minerals
0535016001 Taraba Environmental Protection Agency
0539051001 Taraba State Sport Council
0551001001 Ministry of Rural Development
05051001001 Bureau for Local Govt. & Chieftaincy Affairs
055100100101 Rural Access and Agricultural Marketing
Project (RAAMP)
TOTAL RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

162,000,000:00
152,819,861:00
37,383,947:00
39,771,349:00
31,098,524:00
119,449,124:00
76,833,488:00

144,190,500:00
78,072,587,679:90




(1)

(3)
(4)

SECOND SCHEDULE:
SUB-SECTOR

Administrative Sector
Economic Sector

Law and Justice Sector
Social Services Sector

Total Capital Expenditure

CAPITAL ESTIMATES
NOT EXCEEDING
=N=
6,099,182,564:20
40,113,942,602:90
2,662,563,199:60
22,836,620,350:22

N71,712,308,716:92




THIRD SCHEDULE:

CODE

0111001001
0111001002
0111003001
0111005001
0111008001
0111010001
0111013001

0111017001
0111018001
111020001

0111033001
0111035001
0111137001
0111038001
0111184001
0111186001
0111187001
011188001

0112003001
0112004001
0123001001
0123003001
0123004001
0123013001
0124007001

0124001001

0125001001

0125005001

0125006001

0125006001

0140001001

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE
MINISTRY/DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING OFFICER
Office of the Executive Governor - Perm. Sec. Govt. House
Office of the Deputy Governor
Taraba State Boundary Commission
SDG's Project Support Unit

State Emergency ManagementAgency -

Perm. Sec Dep. Govr’s Off.
Commissioner Bond. Comm.
Focal person

Perm. Sec SEMA

Bureau for Public Procurement (Due Process)- Director General

Office of the Secretary to the State
Government - -
Department of Political & Cabinet Affairs
Ministry of Special Duties -

Perm. Sec. General Services
Perm. Sec. Pol. & C. Affairs
Perm. Sec. Speacial Duties

Ministry of Co-operative and Poverty

Perm. Sec. MC & PA
Director Gen. TACA
Exc. Sec. S.P.B

Exc. Sec. M.P.W.B
Exc. Sec. C.PW.B
Exe.. Sec. LGP.B
State Coordinator

Alleviation -
Taraba State Aids Control Agency -
Taraba State Pension Board -
Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board -
Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board -
Local Government Staff Pension Board
NEPAD Taraba Coordinating Office

Council for Inter-Religious Affairs - Secretary
Council on Prerogative of Mercy - Secretary
Taraba State House of Assembly - Clerk of the House

Exe. Chairman H.A.S.C
Perm. Sec. MOI & O
General Manager TTV
General Manager TSBS
Director GPP

House of Assembly Service Commission-
Ministry of Information & Re-Orientation

Taraba Television Corporation -
Taraba State Broadcasting Services

Government Printing Press -
Office of the SSG (Home Affairs & Special
Services) - Perm.Sec. HA&S.S
Ministry of Social Development - Perm. Sec. MSD.

Office of the Head of Service (Career Mgt. - Perm. Sec. Administration
Office of the Head of Service (Estab. &
Records) - Perm. Sec. Estab.
Office of the Head of Service (Manpower
Development) - Perm. Sec. Manpower Dev't
Office of the Head of Service (Common Services,

IPPS/ICT) -

Office of the Auditor-General (BState)

Perm. Sec. Common Services
- Auditor-General (State)



0140001002 Office of the Auditor General (LG) - Auditor-General (LG)
0147001001 Civil Service Commission - Exe. Chairman CSC

0147002001 Local Government Service Cornmission - Exe. Chairman LGSC
0148001001 State Independent Electoral Commission - Executive Chairman SIEC

0253010001 Min of Housing - Perm. Sec. Min. Housing
0215001001 Min. of Agric & Natural Resources - Perm. Sec. MOA & NR
0215021001 College of Agriculture - Provost C.0.A

0215102001 Taraba Agricultural Devt. Project (TADP) - Programme Manager
0215110001 Taraba Agricultural Produce Marketing

Agency (TAPMA) - Executive Sec. TAPMA
0215103001 Tractor Hiring Unit (THU) - General Manager THU
0215115001 FADAMA Il Project Support Unit - Co-ordinator FADAMAIII
0220001001 Ministry of Finance - Perm. Sec. MOF
0220007001 Office of The Accountant-General - Accountant-General
0220008001 Board of Internal Revenue - Exc. Chairman/Perm. Sec. BIR
0220012001 Community & Social Devt. Projects - General Manager
0222001001 Ministry of Commerce & Industry - Perm. Sec. MOC & |
0222051001 Agency for Small & Medium Scale

Enterprise - Executive Secretary
1228001001 Min. of Science and Technology - Perm. Sec. Min. of Sci. & Tech.
0229053001 Taraba State Transport Corporation - General Manager TSTC
0231003001 Rural Electrificatioin Agency (REA) - General Manager. REA
0234001001 Ministry of Works, & Trans - Perm. Sec. MOW & T
0234054001 Ministry of Power - Perm. Sec. Min. of Power

0234004001 Taraba Road Const. & Maintenance Agency-AG Gen. Manager TARCMA
0234056001 Taraba State Commercial Motorcycle
Monitoring Agency
0234057001 Taraba State Asphalt & Crushing Plant
0236001001 Min. of Culture & Tourism Perm. Sec. MOC&T
0236004001 Taraba State Arts Council Director
0236052001 Taraba State Tourism Development Board- Managing Director
0238002001 Ministry of Budget and Economic Planning- Perm. Sec.
0250001001 Taraba State Fiscal Responsibility Comm. - Executive Chairman

General Manager

General Manager

0252001001 Min. of Water Resources. - Perm. Sec. MOWR.
0252003001 Taraba State Water Supply

Severage amd Corporation - Managing Director
0252112001 Taraba State Small Towns Water Supply

& Sanitation Agency - General Manager



0252113001 Taraba State Agency for Water, Sanitation
Services, Regulation and Control Agency - Executive Secretary
0252002001 Rural Water Supply & Sanitation Agency Gen. Manager RWS & SA

0253001001 Min. of Urban & Town Devt. - Perm. Sec. Min. of U&TD
0260001001 Ministry for Land & Survey - Perm. Sec. Min. of L&S
0260002001 Office of Surveyor General - Surveyor General
0318004001 High Court of Justice - Chief Reg. High Court
0318006001 Sharia Court of Appeal - ChiefReg. S.C.A
0318007001 Customary Court of Appeal - Chief Reg. C.C.A
0318011001 Judicial Service Commission - Exc. Sec. J.S.C
0326001001 Ministry of Justice - Sol. Gen & Perm. Sec. MOJ
0513001001 Min. of Youth & Sports Devt. - Perm. Sec. Min. of Y & SD.
0514001001 Min. of Women Affairs & Child Devt. - Perm. Sec. MWA & CD
0517001001 Ministry of Education - Perm. Sec. MOE
0517003001 State Universal Basic Education Board - Executive Chairman
0517008001 Taraba State Library Board - Director Lib. Board
0517010001 Taraba State Mass Education Board - Exe. Director
0517018001 Taraba State Polytechnic, Suntai - Rector State Poly.
0517019001 College of Education, Zing - Provost COE Zing
0517021001 Taraba State University - Vice Chancellor
0517054001 Post Primary School Management Board- Exe. Sec. TSPPSMB
0517056001 Taraba State Scholarship Board - Executive Chairman
0521001001 Ministry of Health - Perm. Sec. MOH
0521102001 Health Services Management Board - Exe. Sec. HSMB
0521106001 College of Health Technology, Takum - Provost COHT Takum
0521113001 Essential Drugs Programme - Prog. Manager. EDP
0521115001 Specialist Hospital Jalingo - Chief Med. Director
5211150001 College of Nursing Jalingo - Provost CON Jalingo
0521117001 Primary Health Care Devt. Agency - Exe. Sec. PHCDA
0521118001 Taraba State Contributory health Insurance

Agency - Executive Secretary
0535001001 Min. of Environment - Perm. Sec. MOE
0535054001 Ministry of Solid Minerals - Perm. Sec. MSM.
0535016001 Taraba Environmental Protection Agency- Exe. Director. TEPA
0539051001 Taraba State Sports Council - Director S.C
0551001001 Min. of Rural Development - Perm. Sec. Min. of Rural Dev.

05051001001Bureau for Local Govt. & Chieftaincy Affairs- Perm. Sec. BL & CA
55100100101 Rural Access and Agricultural Marketing

Project (RAAMP) -- State Coordinator

10



FOURTH SCHEDULE:
SECTORAL SUMMARY BY MDAs
ACCOUNTING OFFICER

A.
CODE
0215001001

0215105121
0215021001
0215115001
0220001001
0220001001
0220008001
0220012001
0222001001
0222051001
0234001001
0229053001
0234056001
0236001001
0236004001
0253010001
0551001001
0231003001
0228001001
0252001001
0253001001
0260002001
0266001001
0535054001
0250001001
0238002001

B.
CODE

SECTOR - ECONOMIC

Min. of Agric. & Natural Resources
0215102001 Taraba Agricultural Devt. Project
0215110001 Taraba Agric. Porduce &Mar. Agency

International Funds for Agric. Devt./\VCDP -

College of Agriculture Jaliingo
Tractor Hiring Unit (THU)
FADAMA Il Project

Min. Finance

Board of Internal Revenue (BIR)

Community for Social Dev. Projects

Min. of Commerce & Industries

Agency for Small & Med. Scale Enterp.

Min. of Works & Transport

Taraba State Transport Corporation
Taraba State Comm. Mor. Manag. Agen.

Min. of Culture & Tourism
Taraba State Arts Council
Ministry of Housing

Min. of Rural Development
Rural Electrification Agency
Min. of Science & Technology

Min. of Water Resources & Rural Devt.

Ministry of Urban & Town Dev't.
Office of the Surveyor General
Ministry for Lands & Survey
Ministry of Solid Mineral

Fiscal Responsibility Commssion

CAPITAL ESTIMATE

Perm. Sec. Min. of Agric.
Programme Manager
Executive Secretary TAPMA
State Project Coordinator IFAD
Provost C.O.A
General Manager THU
Coordinator
Perm. Sec. M.O.F
Exe. Chairman/Perm Sec.BIR
General Manager
Perm. Sec. MOC & |
Executive Secretary
Perm. Sec. MOW & T
General Manager TSTC
General Manager TSCMMA
Perm. Sec. MOC&T
Director Arts Council
Perm. Sec. MOH
Perm. Sec. MORD
General Manager REA
Perm. Sec. MOS&T
Perm. Sec. MOWRD
Perm. Sec. MOU&TD
Surveyor General
Perm. Sec. Min. for L&S
Perm Sec. MOSM
Executive Chairman

Ministry of Budget and Economic Planning- Perm. Sec. MOB&EP

SECTOR - SOCIAL

00513001001 Min. of Youth & Sports Devt.

0514001001 Min. of Women Affairs & Child Devt.

0517001001

0517003001 State Universal Basic Education Board

0517008001

Ministry of Education

Taraba State Library Board
11

ACCOUNTING OFFICER

Perm. Sec. Min. of Y & SD.
Perm. Sec. MWA & CD

Perm. Sec. MOE
Executive Chairman
Director Lib. Board



0517010001
0517018001
0517019001
0517021001
0517054001
0517056001
0521001001
0521102001
0521106001
0521113001
0521115001

5211150001 College of Nursing Jalingo

Taraba State Mass Education Board Exe. Director

Taraba State Polytechnic, Suntai - Rector State Poly.
College of Education, Zing - Provost COE Zing
Taraba State University - Vice Chancellor

Post Primary School Management Board- Exe. Sec. TSPPSMB
Taraba State Scholarship Board - Executive Chairman
Ministry of Health - Perm. Sec. MOH
Health Services Management Board - Exe. Sec. HSMB
College of Health Technology, Takum - Provost COHT Takum
Essential Drugs Programme - Prog. Manager. EDP
Specialist Hospital Jalingo - Chief Med. Director

Provost CON Jalingo

0521117001 Primary Health Care Devt. Agency - Exe. Sec. PHCDA
0521118001 Taraba State Contributory health Insurance

Agency - Executive Secretary
0535001001 Min. of Environment - Perm. Sec. MOE
0535054001 Ministry of Solid Minerals - Perm. Sec. MSM.
0535016001 Taraba Environmental Protection Agency- Exe. Director. TEPA
0539051001 Taraba State Sports Council - Director S.C

05051001001Bureau for Local Govt. & Chieftaincy Affairs- Perm. Sec. BL & CA

C.

CODE
0111001001

0111001002
0111003001
0111005001
0111008001
0111010001
0111013001

0111017001
0111018001
111020001

0111033001
0111035001
0111137001

SECTOR - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Sub-Sector - Executive ACCOUNTING OFFICER

Perm. Sec. Govt. House
Perm. Sec Dep. Govr’s Off.

Office of the Executive Governor

Office of the Deputy Governor

Taraba State Boundary Commission Commissioner Bond. Comm.

SDG'’s Project Support Unit

Focal person

State Emergency ManagementAgency - Perm. Sec SEMA

Bureau for Public Procurement (Due Process)- Director General

Office of the Secretary to the State

Government - Perm. Sec. General Services
Department of Political & Cabinet Affairs - Perm. Sec. Pol. & C. Affairs
Ministry of Special Duties - Perm. Sec. Speacial Duties
Ministry of Co-operative and Poverty

Alleviation - Perm. Sec. MC & PA
Taraba State Aids Control Agency - Director Gen. TACA
Taraba State Pension Board - Exc. Sec. S.P.B

Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board - Exc. Sec. M\.P.W.B
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0111038001
0111184001
0111186001
0111187001
011188001

0112003001
0112004001
0123001001
0123003001
0123004001
0123013001
0124007001

0124001001
0125001001
0125005001

0125006001

0125006001

0140001001
0140001002
0147001001
0147002001

0148001001

D.

CODE
0326001001
0318004001
0318007001
0318006001
0318011001

Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board -
Local Government Staff Pension Board
NEPAD Taraba Coordinating Office
Council for Inter-Religious Affairs

Council on Prerogative of Mercy -
Taraba State House of Assembly -
House of Assembly Service Commission-
Ministry of Information & Re-Orientation

Taraba Television Corporation -
Taraba State Broadcasting Services -
Government Printing Press -
Office of the SSG (Home Affairs & Special
Services) -
Ministry of Social Development -

Exc. Sec. C.PW.B
Exe.. Sec. LGPB
State Coordinator
Secretary

Secretary

Clerk of the House

Exe. Chairman H.A.S.C
Perm. Sec. MOI & O
General Manager TTV
General Manager TSBS
Director GPP

Perm. Sec. HA&S.S
Perm. Sec. MSD.

Office of the Head of Service (Career Mgt. - Perm. Sec. Administration

Office of the Head of Service (Estab. &
Records) -
Office of the Head of Service (Manpower
Development) -

Perm. Sec. Estab.

Perm. Sec. Manpower Dev't

Office of the Head of Service (Common Services,

IPPS/ICT) :

Office of the Auditor-General (State) -
Office of the Auditor General (LG) -
Civil Service Commission -
Local Government Service Commission

Perm. Sec. Common Services

Auditor-General (State)
Auditor-General (LG)
Exe. Chairman CSC
Exe. Chairman LGSC

State Independent Electoral Commission - Executive Chairman SIEC

SECTOR - LAW & JUSTICE ACCOUNTING OFFICER
Ministry of Justice - Sol. Gen. & Perm. Sec. MOJ
High Court of Justice - Chief Reg. High Court
Customary Court of Appeal - ChiefReg. C.C.A

Sharia Court of Appeal - Chief Reg. SCA

Judicial Service Commission
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SCHEDULE
FORM A
(SECTION 2)
This printed impression has been compared by me with the Law which has

Clerk of the House of Assembly

Name.. Mé[’{%% [:4/‘// é .......

h s
Assented to by me this . L@ [l & ‘ de ot EM%ZOM
.~

Exael] ve ofnor

Na meMl% ®CKS°” Ieﬂ'A m

FORM C
SECTION 4(2)

FORM D
SECTION 4(3)
Passed again by the Taraba State House of Assembly by two thirds majority
HIB v e o i ars e smusairmss B ot~ 115} (MM NE USSR AYE Sepre offmmes b 2021.
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